1
A magnetic reconnection X-line extending more than
390 Earth radii in the solar wind
T. D. Phan1, J. T. Gosling2, M. S. Davis1, R. M. Skoug3, M. Øieroset1, R. P. Lin1, R. P.
Lepping4, D. J. McComas5, C. W. Smith6, H. Reme7, A. Balogh8
1Space Sciences Laboratory, University of California, Berkeley, California, 94720, USA
2Laboratory for Atmospheric and Space Physics, University of Colorado, Boulder,
Colorado, 80303, USA.

4. Duncan, R. & Thompson, C. Formation of very strongly magnetized neutron stars:
implications for gamma-ray bursts. Astrophys. J. 392, L9-L13 (1992).
5. Hurley, K. et al. An exceptionally bright flare from SGR 1806-20 and the origins of
short-duration γ-ray bursts, Nature, 434, 1098-1103 (2005).
6. Kronberg, P. P. Intergalactic magnetic fields, Physics Today, 40, December (2002).
7. Nishida, A. Can random reconnection on the magnetopause produce the low latitude
boundary layer?, Geophys. Res. Lett., 16, 227-230 (1989).
8. Russell, C. T. and Elphic, R. C. Initial ISEE magnetometer results: Magnetopause
observations, Space Sci. Rev. 22, 681 (1978).
9. Paschmann, G. et al. Plasma and magnetic characteristics of magnetic flux transfer
events, J. Geophys. Res., 87, 2159 (1982).
8
10. Owen, C. J. et al. Cluster PEACE observations of electrons during magnetospheric
flux transfer events, Ann. Geophys., 19, 1509-1522 (2001).
11. Sonnerup, B., Hasegawa, H., Paschmann, G. Anatomy of a flux transfer event seen
by Cluster, Geophys. Res. Lett., 31, 10.1029/2004GL020134 (2004).
12. Nakamura, R. et al. Spatial scale of high-speed flows in the plasma sheet observed
by Cluster, Geophys. Res. Lett., 31 (9), 10.1029/2004GL019558 (2004).
13. Louarn, P. et al. Cluster observations of complex 3D magnetic structures at the
magnetopause, Geophys. Res. Lett., 31 (19), 10.1029/2004GL020625 (2004).
14. Phan, T. D., et al. Extended magnetic reconnection at the Earth’s magnetopause
from detection of bi-directional jets, Nature, 404, 848-850 (2000).
15. Fuselier, S.A., et al. Cusp aurora dependence on IMF Bz, J. Geophys. Res., 107(A7),
1111, doi:10.1029/2001JA900165 (2002).
16. Pinnock, M., et al., The location and rate of dayside reconnection during an interval
of southward interplanetary magnetic field, Ann. Geophys., 21, 7, 1467-1482 (2003).
17. Gosling, J. T. et al. Direct evidence for magnetic reconnection in the solar wind near
1AU, J. Geophys. Res., 100 (A1), 10.1029/2004JA010809 (2005a).
18. Gosling, J. T. et al. Magnetic disconnection from the Sun: Observations of a
reconnection exhaust in the solar wind at the heliospheric current sheet, Geophys. Res.
Lett., 32 (5), 10.1029/2005GL022406 (2005b).
19. Petscheck, H. E., Magnetic field annihilation, in AAS-NASA Symposium on the
Physics of Solar Flares, NASA Spec. Publ. SP-50, 425 (1964).
20. Sonnerup, B. U. Ö., Cahill Jr., L. J. Magnetopause structure and attitude from
Explorer 12 observations, J. Geophys. Res., 96, 72, 171 (1967).